GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2671
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 12/08/2025
STATUS OF HEALTHCARE FACILITIES IN WEST BANGAL

2671. SHRI SAMIRUL ISLAM:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-
(a) the number of new AIIMS and health centres opened,
(b) the details of COVID-19 vaccination statistics, State-wise including West Bangal;

(c) the Infant and maternal mortality rates trend in the country including West Bangal; and

(d) the Health infrastructure and National Health Mission (NHM) funds to West Bangal vs

national?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), till date establishment of 22
All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) has been approved in various States/UTs in the country including one AIIMS at Kalyani in West Bengal which is functional.

(b) The State-wise details of COVID-19 vaccination statistics is placed at Annexure.

(c) As per the Sample Registration System (SRS), Special Bulletin on Maternal Mortality, released by the Registrar General of India (RGI) the Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR) in the country has reduced from 254 per lakh live births in SRS 2004-06 to 88 per lakh live births in SRS 2020-22. The MMR of the West Bengal has reduced from 141 per lakh live births to 105 per lakh live births during the same period.

As per the Sample Registration System (SRS) Reports of Registrar General of India (RGI), the Infant Mortality Rate (IMR) has declined from 58 per thousand live births in 2005 to 26 per thousand live births in 2022 at National level. The IMR for the State of West Bengal has declined from 38 per thousand live births in 2005 to 17 per thousand live births in 2022.

(d) The funds released under National Health Mission (NHM) in the current year is as under:

R inCr.)
Financial Year Total Fund Released | Fund released to West
under NHM at | Bengal under NHM
National level
2025-26 12,441 .48
(as on 08.07.2025) 425.10


State-wise details of the

Annexure

National COVID-19 Vaccination Programme (as on

24.03.2025)

No.|  StateruT IstDose | zndDase | TEECT | O ered
1 A & N Islands 3,47,616 3,53,285 2,90,363 9,91,264
2 Andhra Pradesh 4,47,18,502 | 4,75,79,797 | 1,87,46,995 | 11,10,45,294
3 Arunachal Pradesh 9,61,348 8,21,819 1,41,417 19,24,584
4 Assam 2,48,13,013 | 2,21,50,254 33,72,511 5,03,35,778
5 Bihar 7,34,85,881 | 6,79,12,592 | 1,58,94,587 | 15,72,93,060
6 Chandigarh 11,86,207 9,91,384 1,14,913 22,92,504
7 Chhattisgarh 2,12,67,795 | 2,03,43,760 75,56,384 4,91,67,939
8 Dadra &  Nagar 6,36,962 1,60,745 15,80,060

Haveli & Daman & 782,353

Diu
9 Delhi 1,82,98,099 | 1,57,17,708 33,94,288 3,74,10,095
10 | Goa 14,40,045 12,95,735 1,38,699 28,74,479
11 | Gujarat 5,43,98,707 | 5,40,32,774 | 1,96,74,590 | 12,81,06,071
12 | Haryana 2,36,81,866 | 1,98,49,305 20,15,741 4,55,46,912
13 | Himachal Pradesh 66,46,550 63,28,308 23,50,626 1,53,25,484
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 1,13,72,601 | 1,17,68,145 16,41,519 2,47,82,265
15 | Jharkhand 2,39,69,120 | 1,78,60,835 20,45,989 4,38,75,944
16 | Karnataka 5,51,74,970 | 5,53,92,071 | 1,16,01,195 | 12,21,68,236
17 | Kerala 2,91,51,962 | 2,52,72,770 30,88,359 5,75,13,091
18 | Ladakh 2,38,303 2,04,114 1,24,716 5,67,133
19 | Lakshadweep 61,813 60,525 22,975 1,45,313
20 | Madhya Pradesh 6,07,49,471 | 5,92,33,166 | 1,39,57,610 | 13,39,40,247
21 | Maharashtra 9,16,77,139 | 7,66,30,964 96,77,322 17,79,85,425
22 | Manipur 16,49,669 13,39,315 2,80,468 32,69,452
23 | Meghalaya 14,47,033 10,87,890 91,123 26,26,046
24 | Mizoram 8,94,318 7,50,177 1,48,803 17,93,298
25 | Nagaland 9,23,955 7,44,983 70,899 17,39,837
26 | Odisha 3,52,50,844 | 3,30,12,189 | 1,32,82,927 8,15,45,960
27 | Puducherry 9,94,720 8,068,155 4,11,595 22,74,470


No.|  swur | 1stDose | 2ndDose | TGO U e
28 | Punjab 2,41,65,488 | 2,09,97,310 18,93,956 4,70,56,754
29 | Rajasthan 5,70,35,533 | 5,10,38,787 76,47,545 11,57,21,865
30 | Sikkim 5,91,877 5,54,656 2,13,944 13,60,477
31 | Tamil Nadu 6,12,17,112 | 5,72,22,371 90,96,670 12,75,36,153
32 | Telangana 3,24,49,231 | 3,15,66,059 | 1,36,13,155 7,76,28,445
33 | Tripura 29,16,816 25,23,858 4,78,323 59,18,997
34 | Uttar Pradesh 17,70,01,202 | 16,89,70,596 | 4,60,40,937 | 39,20,12,735
35 | Uttarakhand 91,18,686 87,33,098 22,91,991 2,01,43,775
36 | West Bengal 7,35,27,921 | 6,67,07,912 | 1,58,64,707 | 15,61,00,540
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